business is to develop, manufacture, market and sell immunotherapeutic and preventative vaccines against H. pylori
infection in humans. The Joint Venture represents collaboration between two partnerships, Mérieux-OraVax SNC and
OraVax-Mérieux Co., incorporated in Delaware, US. These partnerships were formed in March 1995 between the
companies now known as Acambis Inc. and sanofi pasteur. The Joint Venture trades under the name of Pasteur
Mérieux-OraVax and its accounting year-end is 31 December. The R&D budgets of the two partnerships are
established by joint committees in which each of the parties has an equal participation and role. The parties pay
approximately equal shares of the agreed budgets. The Joint Venture is being wound down.

The information contained in this border
has not been audited

A Trade payables
At 31 December 2005 trade payables
included an amount payable to Baxter for
the production of 500,000 MVA3000
doses. This was paid during the year.

71

Edgar Filing: ACAMBIS PLC - Form 6-K

129

Back to Contents

Notes to the Group financial statements 31 December 2006

20 INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE (CONTINUED)
The following information is given in respect of the Group�s share of the Joint Venture:

2006 2005
£m £m

Loss before tax � �
Current assets 0.6 0.7
Liabilities due within one year (0.9) (1.0)

(0.3) (0.3)
Given the nature of this Joint Venture as a collaboration between two partners, the following table provides an
alternative analysis of the amounts shown above:

2006 2005
£m £m

Share of cumulative amounts invested by the partners 14.9 17.0
Share of cumulative losses incurred by the Joint Venture (15.2) (17.3)

(0.3) (0.3)

21 CALLED-UP SHARE CAPITAL
Group and Company

2006 2005
Number £m Number £m

Authorised shares of 10p each
At 1 January and 31 December 140,000,000 14.0 140,000,000 14.0
Allotted, called-up and fully paid ordinary shares of 10p each
At 1 January 107,351,407 10.7 107,219,329 10.7
Exercise of share options 22,820 � 132,078 �
At 31 December 107,374,227 10.7 107,351,407 10.7

All shares have equal voting rights.

As described in note 22, Acambis Employees Trustees Limited holds 76,001 shares, which will be used to satisfy
awards made under the LTIP and the deferred bonus plan. Consideration of less than £0.1m was received in 2006
through the exercise of share options (2005 � £0.2m).

22 STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
Group

Share
Share premium Retained Other

capital account earnings reserves Total

Edgar Filing: ACAMBIS PLC - Form 6-K

130

£m £m £m £m £m
At 1 January 2006 10.7 98.0 (24.8) (0.9) 83.0
Loss on foreign currency exchange � � � (1.8) (1.8)
Total income and expense recognised directly in